
Defense Intelligence Agency (Intel-0010) 
 
Recommendation:  Realign Defense Intelligence Analysis Center, Bolling Air Force Base, DC, 
by relocating select Defense Intelligence Agency intelligence analysis functions of military 
forces, counterproliferation, and scientific and technical intelligence to a new facility at Rivanna 
Station, VA.  Realign Crystal Park 5, a leased installation in Arlington, VA, by relocating the 
Defense Intelligence Agency counterdrug intelligence analysis function to the Defense 
Intelligence Analysis Center, Bolling Air Force Base, DC. 
 
Justification:  This recommendation is a realignment of select personnel, equipment and 
intelligence analysis functions of the Defense Intelligence Agency.  It co-locates select 
intelligence functions and personnel with the National Ground Intelligence Center into a new 
facility at Rivanna Station.  This recommendation improves information flow/mission synergy; 
addresses capacity shortage at the Defense Intelligence Analysis Center; reduces vulnerable 
leased space; meets the spirit of the Secretary of Defense’s guidelines for relocation outside the 
National Capital Region, and improves Continuity of Operations (COOP)/Mission Assurance by 
locating functions on a secure Department of Defense-owned location.  The realignment of 
personnel from Crystal Park 5 to the Defense Intelligence Analysis Center, Bolling Air Force 
Base, DC, reduces vulnerable leased space while addressing Antiterrorism/Force Protection 
deficiencies by locating functions onto a secure Department of Defense-owned location.  This 
recommendation accommodates current and surge requirements and is consistent with the 20-
year Force Structure Plan.   
 
Payback:  The total estimated one-time cost to the Department of Defense to implement this 
recommendation is $96.7M.  The net of all costs and savings to the Department during the 
implementation period is a cost of $48.8M.  Annual recurring savings to the Department after 
implementation are $10.1M with a payback expected in eight years.  The net present value of the 
costs and savings to the Department over 20 years is a savings of $52.8M. 
 
Economic Impact on Communities:  Assuming no economic recovery, this recommendation 
could result in a maximum potential reduction of 1,337 jobs (777 direct jobs and 560 indirect 
jobs) over the 2006-2011 period in the Washington-Arlington-Alexandria, DC-VA-MD-WV 
Metropolitan Division economic area, which is less than 0.1 percent of economic area 
employment.  The aggregate economic impact of all recommended actions on this economic 
region of influence was considered and is at Appendix B of Volume I. 
 
Community Infrastructure:  A review of community attributes indicates no issues regarding 
the ability of the infrastructure of the communities to support missions, forces, and personnel.  
There are no community infrastructure impediments to implementation of all recommendations 
affecting the installations in this recommendation. 
 
Environmental Impact:  No specific environmental data at the gaining site is available, because 
the land is pending acquisition.  However, no impacts are expected to air quality; cultural, 
archeological, or tribal resources; dredging; land use constraints, or sensitive resource areas; 
marine mammals, resources, or sanctuaries; noise; threatened and endangered species or critical 
habitat; waste management; water resources; or wetlands based on the administrative nature of 
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added mission and the requirement that the government purchase land free of environmental 
liabilities.  This recommendation will require spending approximately $.4M for National 
Environmental Policy Act documentation at the receiving location.  This cost was included in the 
payback calculation.  This recommendation does not otherwise impact the costs of 
environmental restoration, waste management, and environmental compliance activities.  The 
aggregate environmental impact of all recommended BRAC actions affecting the bases in this 
recommendation has been reviewed.  There are no known environmental impediments to 
implementation of this recommendation. 



Criteria 1-4 
• Force Structure Capabilities:  The Intelligence Joint Cross-Service Group (IJCSG) 

scenarios have been constructed to accommodate the current and surge requirements.  
Defense Intelligence Agency (DIA) manpower levels increase through FY09, Army 
manpower levels increase through FY05, and end strength levels beyond FY11, as reported 
in the 20-Year Force Structure Plan, remain flat through FY25.  Therefore, we find that this 
recommendation is consistent with the 20-Year Force Structure Plan.     

• Military Value Analysis Results:  The Defense Intelligence Community’s functions are 
very broad and diverse.  Addressing each of these functions individually would result in an 
unworkable number of scoring plans that would not be representative of the military value of 
the facilities performing the functions.  The IJCSG used a single scoring plan to achieve the 
BRAC 2005 goal of looking across the Defense Intelligence Community to optimize 
efficiencies and consolidate or collocate where appropriate.  Binning/clustering of facilities 
was conducted based on Analytical Frameworks (Minimize Vulnerable Commercial Leased 
Space, Improve COOP and Mission Assurance, Align Joint Reserve Intelligence Centers 
(JRICs), Improve Information Flow and Mission Synergy, Align Intelligence Education and 
Training, Consolidate DoD Security Central Adjudication Facilities) and on statistical 
analysis of facility attributes in the military value scoring plan.  These attributes were 
grouped in two attribute categories: the Physical Infrastructure Attribute Category (Facility 
Capability, Facility Condition, Survivability/Force Protection, Specialized Equipment, 
Ownership/Type Space) and the Location Attribute Category (Geophysical Constraints, 
Mission Assurance/COOP, Buildable Land, Human & Intellectual Capital, Geographic and 
Professional Relationships, Economic Cost of Location).  The IJCSG also looked at facilities 
with a low overall Military Value score.  Results of this analysis support the strategy-driven 
scenarios being considered, but did not identify any additional data-driven scenarios.  The 
optimization tool was not used to maximize Military Value because capacity analysis 
determined there was no overall excess capacity in the Defense Intelligence Community.   

 
The result of the Military Value Scoring Plan is a “1 to 267” listing of intelligence facilities 
that is predominantly a reflection of a facility’s condition performing its current intelligence 
mission.  Based on military judgment, only those buildings which directly support the 
intelligence function are included in the IJCSG Military Value Report.  Military Value scores 
for those buildings ranged from a low of 7.16 to a high of 66.16 and are reported in the Draft 
IJCSG Military Value Report dated April 13, 2005. 

 
The move from Crystal Park 5 to the Defense Intelligence Analysis Center (DIAC) is clearly 
an improvement in military value rank from 96 to 5.  The move of intelligence functions 
from Bolling Air Force Base to Rivanna Station relocates those functions from a facility with 
a military value rank of 5 to one with a rank of 26.  Although Rivanna Station has a lower 
quantitative military value rank than the DIAC, it was the military judgment of the IJCSG 
that movement of DIA intelligence functions to Rivanna Station had higher overall military 
value because:   



• the collocation of DIA intelligence functions with like Army intelligence functions at 
Rivanna Station improves effectiveness and efficiency of military force, 
counterproliferation, and scientific and technical intelligence analysis; 

• the proximity of Rivanna Station to the Washington D.C. metropolitan area creates a 
viable COOP/mission assurance capability for both DIA and U.S. Army Intelligence 
and Security Command (an objective consistent with the guidance of Presidential 
Decision Directive Number 67); and 

• the establishment of an open-source analysis capability at Rivanna Station further 
enhances the effectiveness and efficiency of co-located functions. 

This recommendation also reduces the total amount of DIA leased space in the Washington 
D.C. metropolitan area and avoids the need for leasing additional Sensitive Compartmented 
Information Facility (SCIF) workspace required for recent growth at National Ground 
Intelligence Center (NGIC) and programmed growth at DIA. 

This recommendation accommodates current and surge requirements and addresses projected 
changes in mission tasking and programmed growth included in the 20-Year Force Structure 
Plan.  DIA has previously programmed construction (FY-04) that accommodates transferring 
approximately 1,300 military and civilian authorizations from its largest leased facility in the 
Washington D.C. metropolitan area (DIA Clarendon) but it does not address other increases 
in force structure or new missions.  Programmed DIA force structure growth (“Strategy for 
Strengthening Intelligence” – PBD-339) adds additional civilian authorizations at the DIAC.  
New missions include designation of DIA as the new Joint Functional Component Command 
for Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissance (JFCC-ISR) that transfers additional 
military and civilian personnel billets from U.S. Strategic Command to the DIAC.  This 
recommendation accommodates these force structure factors as well as vacating leased space 
in Crystal Park 5.  DIA has programmed sufficient operations and maintenance funds to 
accommodate “steady state” sustainment of this recommendation.  

• Below are arrayed the original military value scores and relative rank of the facilities in the 
Intelligence function, with the three facilities that are the subjects of this recommendation in 
bold and italics.   

 
[NOTE:  The Military Value list of facilities for the Intelligence Joint Cross-Service Group is 
classified and held separately.  This report is available upon request to members of the 
Commission and Congress with the appropriate security clearances and accesses.] 
 
• Capacity Analysis Results:  Capacity information shown below is taken from the Draft 

Intelligence Joint Cross Service Group Capacity Analysis Report dated April 13, 2005.  
Department of Defense Agencies and Military Departments provided the initial data to 
identify square footage and personnel authorized for the accomplishment of intelligence 
functions at each existing location.  Current Capacity was determined by identifying total 
useable square footage (owned, leased, or controlled by the Department of Defense) being 
used to perform the intelligence functions.  Current Usage was computed by adding the space 
needs for personnel occupying the facilities to the space needed for specialized equipment 
and administrative support space (determined by the number of people occupying the 
facility).  In computing the space needs of personnel occupying each facility, the IJCSG 



developed an algorithm by applying military judgment to DODI 5035.5 space allocation 
standards.  The difference between the Current Usage and Current Capacity was identified as 
excess space.  The optimization tool was not used to minimize Excess Capacity because 
capacity analysis determined there was no overall excess capacity in the Defense Intelligence 
Community. 

 
Due to a lack of space, the Intelligence Community primarily handles surge operations by 
reassigning and reallocating existing resources within the current available square footage.  
The Intelligence Community also flexes to increase 24x7 support by reallocating existing 
personnel from traditional first shift operations and bringing in a limited number of new 
personnel (reservists, annuitants, contractors with appropriate expertise and clearances).  
Therefore, for the purpose of this analysis, the Intelligence Joint Cross Service Group defined 
Capacity Required to Surge (SC) to be zero square feet. 

 
All three facilities in this recommendation showed capacity shortfalls as shown below.  As 
explained in “Force Structure Capabilities” above, the shortfall at the Defense Intelligence 
Analysis Center (DIAC) is only partially addressed by the current DIAC construction.  The 
capacity analysis supports the recommendation to construct additional capacity.  The total 
shortfall at the DIAC was compared against all other facilities in the IJCSG database with 
excess capacity -- none had sufficient excess capacity to accommodate the current or 
projected DIAC shortfall.  When taken in combination with FY04 DIAC construction, this 
recommendation addresses capacity shortfalls.  

Below are arrayed the original capacity analysis results of the facilities in the Intelligence 
function, with the three facilities that are the subjects of this recommendation in bold and 
italics. 
 

[NOTE:  The Capacity Analysis list of facilities for the Intelligence Joint Cross-Service Group is 
classified and held separately.  This report is available upon request to members of the 
Commission and Congress with the appropriate security clearances and accesses.] 

 



DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
IJCSG Recommendation INTEL-0010 

COBRA CBR Files 
 
COBRA CBR files are classified for this recommendation and cannot be sanitized or extracted in 
an unclassified version.  Classified COBRA CBR files are available upon request to members of 
the Commission and Congress with the appropriate security clearances and accesses. 



 

 

COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Starting Year  : 2006 
Final Year     : 2009 
Payback Year   : 2017  (8 Years) 
 
NPV in 2025($K):     -52,766 
1-Time Cost($K):      96,746 
 
Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon        3,781            0       42,013            0            0            0       45,795            0 
Person            0            0            0        1,384       -1,595       -1,595       -1,806       -1,595 
Overhd          571          429        1,469       -9,258       -8,488       -8,655      -23,932       -8,655 
Moving            0            0            0       44,911            0            0       44,911            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other           400            0            0      -16,907          158          158      -16,191          158 
 
TOTAL         4,753          429       43,482       20,129       -9,925      -10,092       48,776      -10,092 
 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        ----- 
POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
  Off             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Enl             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Civ             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  TOT             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 
POSITIONS REALIGNED 
  Off             0            0            0           75            0            0           75 
  Enl             0            0            0           61            0            0           61 
  Stu             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Civ             0            0            0          728            0            0          728 
  TOT             0            0            0          864            0            0          864 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon        3,781            0       42,013            0            0            0       45,795            0 
Person            0            0            0        3,912          933          933        5,777          933 
Overhd          571          429        1,469        1,389        8,319        8,319       20,497        8,319 
Moving            0            0            0       45,208            0            0       45,208            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other           400            0            0          960          158          158        1,676          158 
 
TOTAL         4,753          429       43,482       51,468        9,410        9,410      118,953        9,410 
 
Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Person            0            0            0        2,528        2,528        2,528        7,584        2,528 
Overhd            0            0            0       10,647       16,808       16,975       44,429       16,975 
Moving            0            0            0          297            0            0          297            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other             0            0            0       17,867            0            0       17,867            0 
 
TOTAL             0            0            0       31,339       19,336       19,503       70,177       19,503 



 

 

The COBRA Total Personnel Summary Report is classified and held 
separately.  This report is available upon request to members of the 
Commission and Congress with the appropriate security clearances and 
accesses.



 

 

COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
 
Base:  CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
 
         Pers Moved In/Added      MilCon   Pers Moved Out/Eliminated   ShutDn 
Year      Total      Percent    TimePhase      Total      Percent    TimePhase 
----      -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
2006          0        0.00%       50.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2007          0        0.00%       25.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2008          0        0.00%       25.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2009          0        0.00%        0.00%        151      100.00%      100.00% 
2010          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2011          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
          -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
TOTALS        0        0.00%      100.00%        151      100.00%      100.00% 
 
 
Base:  Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
 
         Pers Moved In/Added      MilCon   Pers Moved Out/Eliminated   ShutDn 
Year      Total      Percent    TimePhase      Total      Percent    TimePhase 
----      -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
2006          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2007          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2008          0        0.00%      100.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2009        151      100.00%        0.00%        713      100.00%      100.00% 
2010          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2011          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
          -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
TOTALS      151      100.00%      100.00%        713      100.00%      100.00% 
 
 
Base:  Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
 
         Pers Moved In/Added      MilCon   Pers Moved Out/Eliminated   ShutDn 
Year      Total      Percent    TimePhase      Total      Percent    TimePhase 
----      -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
2006          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
2007          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
2008          0        0.00%      100.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
2009        713      100.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
2010          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
2011          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%       16.67% 
          -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
TOTALS      713      100.00%      100.00%          0        0.00%      100.00% 

 



 

 

TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
                               Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0   728     0     0    728 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0    50     0     0     50 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0    10     0     0     10 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0    56     0     0     56 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0    37     0     0     37 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0   575     0     0    575 
  Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Available to Move           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0   728     0     0    728 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0   575     0     0    575 
  New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
  Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS        0     0     0    50     0     0     50 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0     0     0    37     0     0     37 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



 

 

COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base: CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N)Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0   115     0     0    115 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0   115     0     0    115 
  Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Available to Move           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 



 

 

COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base: Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR)   Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0   613     0     0    613 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0    50     0     0     50 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0    10     0     0     10 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0    56     0     0     56 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0    37     0     0     37 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0   460     0     0    460 
  Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Available to Move           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0   115     0     0    115 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0   115     0     0    115 
  New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0     0     0    50     0     0     50 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0     0     0    37     0     0     37 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base: Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE)Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Available to Move           0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0   613     0     0    613 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0   460     0     0    460 
  New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
  Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0   153     0     0    153 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
 



 

 

COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
Recap Change             0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
BOS Change               0           0           0      -1,672      -1,672      -1,672      -5,015      -1,672 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES            0           0       1,147        -524        -524        -524        -425        -524 
 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
Recap Change             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
BOS Change               0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
Recap Change             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
BOS Change               0           0           0      -1,672      -1,672      -1,672      -5,015      -1,672 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES            0           0           0      -1,672      -1,672      -1,672      -5,015      -1,672 
 
Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
Recap Change             0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
BOS Change               0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES            0           0       1,147       1,147       1,147       1,147       4,590       1,147 



 

 

TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                             45,794,624 
Total - Construction                                                45,794,624 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                       2,194,590 
  Civilian Early Retirement                            619,450 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                         164,687 
Total - Personnel                                                    2,978,727 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                            1,562,730 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                        0 
Total - Overhead                                                     1,562,730 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                   20,903,785 
  Civilian PPP                                               0 
  Military Moving                                      231,282 
  Freight                                              251,845 
  Information Technologies                          23,670,000 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                151,000 
Total - Moving                                                      45,207,911 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                                  0 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                       400,000 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                                802,000 
Total - Other                                                        1,202,000 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                96,745,992 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                      297,099 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                           17,867,000 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                              18,164,099 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                            78,581,893 



 

 

COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                                      0 
Total - Construction                                                         0 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                               0 
  Civilian Early Retirement                                  0 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                               0 
Total - Personnel                                                            0 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                                    0 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                        0 
Total - Overhead                                                             0 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                            0 
  Civilian PPP                                               0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  Freight                                                    0 
  Information Technologies                                   0 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                 23,000 
Total - Moving                                                          23,000 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                                  0 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                             0 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                                      0 
Total - Other                                                                0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                    23,000 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                                    0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                                       0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                                23,000 



 

 

COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                                      0 
Total - Construction                                                         0 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                       2,194,590 
  Civilian Early Retirement                            619,450 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                         164,687 
Total - Personnel                                                    2,978,727 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                            1,562,730 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                        0 
Total - Overhead                                                     1,562,730 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                   20,903,785 
  Civilian PPP                                               0 
  Military Moving                                      231,282 
  Freight                                              251,845 
  Information Technologies                             112,000 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                128,000 
Total - Moving                                                      21,626,911 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                                  0 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                             0 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                                      0 
Total - Other                                                                0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                26,168,368 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                      297,099 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                           17,867,000 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                              18,164,099 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                             8,004,269 



 

 

COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4/4 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                             45,794,624 
Total - Construction                                                45,794,624 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                               0 
  Civilian Early Retirement                                  0 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                               0 
Total - Personnel                                                            0 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                                    0 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                        0 
Total - Overhead                                                             0 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                            0 
  Civilian PPP                                               0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  Freight                                                    0 
  Information Technologies                          23,558,000 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                      0 
Total - Moving                                                      23,558,000 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                                  0 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                       400,000 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                                802,000 
Total - Other                                                        1,202,000 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                70,554,624 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                                    0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                                       0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                            70,554,624 



 

 

COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
                                                Personnel 
Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE           2,548         2,397          -151     -6% 
Bolling AFB                  7,575         7,013          -562     -7% 
Charlottesville NGIC           943         1,656           713     76% 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
TOTAL                       11,066        11,066             0      0% 
 
                                              Square Footage 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB              2,425,000     2,425,000             0      0%        0 
Charlottesville NGIC       260,000       470,560       210,560     81%      295 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                    2,685,000     2,895,560       210,560      8%        0 
 
                                     Base Operations Support (2005$) 
Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB             31,552,027    29,880,279    -1,671,749     -5%    2,975 
Charlottesville NGIC             0             0             0      0%        0 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                   31,552,027    29,880,279    -1,671,749     -5%        0 
 
                                           Sustainment (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB              1,352,773     1,352,773             0      0%        0 
Charlottesville NGIC     1,061,000     1,800,198       739,198     70%    1,037 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                    2,413,773     3,152,971       739,198     31%        0 
 
                                         Recapitalization (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB              5,295,386     5,295,386             0      0%        0 
Charlottesville NGIC       518,903       927,201       408,298     79%      573 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                    5,814,289     6,222,587       408,298      7%        0 
 
                                      Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB             38,200,186    36,528,437    -1,671,749     -4%    2,975 
Charlottesville NGIC     1,579,903     2,727,399     1,147,496     73%    1,609 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                   39,780,089    39,255,836      -524,253     -1%        0 



 

 

COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
                                      Plant Replacement Value (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE               0             0             0      0%        0 
Bolling AFB            640,741,700   640,741,700             0      0%        0 
Charlottesville NGIC    53,447,000    95,501,701    42,054,701     79%   58,983 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                  694,188,700   736,243,401    42,054,701      6%        0 
 
COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Scenario File  : C:\Documents and Settings\Desktop\INT-0010 COBRA 6.10\INT-0010.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
* "Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed 
  Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
  to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report 



 

 

COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Year                 Cost($)         Adjusted Cost($)                   NPV($) 
----                 -------         ----------------                   ------ 
2006               4,752,720                4,687,547                4,687,547 
2007                 428,634                  411,242                5,098,789 
2008              43,482,388               40,581,734               45,680,524 
2009              20,129,467               18,274,958               63,955,482 
2010              -9,925,179               -8,765,351               55,190,130 
2011             -10,092,179               -8,670,074               46,520,056 
2012             -10,092,179               -8,433,924               38,086,132 
2013             -10,092,179               -8,204,206               29,881,925 
2014             -10,092,179               -7,980,746               21,901,180 
2015             -10,092,179               -7,763,371               14,137,808 
2016             -10,092,179               -7,551,917                6,585,891 
2017             -10,092,179               -7,346,223                 -760,332 
2018             -10,092,179               -7,146,131               -7,906,464 
2019             -10,092,179               -6,951,490              -14,857,954 
2020             -10,092,179               -6,762,150              -21,620,103 
2021             -10,092,179               -6,577,967              -28,198,070 
2022             -10,092,179               -6,398,800              -34,596,870 
2023             -10,092,179               -6,224,514              -40,821,384 
2024             -10,092,179               -6,054,974              -46,876,358 
2025             -10,092,179               -5,890,053              -52,766,411 



 

 

TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
                                   Total        Milcon Cost              Total 
Base Name                        MilCon*          Avoidence          Net Costs 
---------                        -------        -----------          --------- 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE                     0                  0                  0 
Bolling AFB                            0                  0                  0 
Charlottesville NGIC          45,794,624                  0         45,794,624 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Totals:                       45,794,624                  0         45,794,624 
 
* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
  SIOH Costs where applicable. 

 
 

COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Scenario File  : C:\Documents and Settings\Desktop\INT-0010 COBRA 6.10\INT-0010.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
MilCon for Base: Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
 
All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
                                                         New       New       Using Rehab        Rehab     Total 
FAC  Title                                     UM      MilCon     Cost*      Rehab Type         Cost*     Cost* 
---- ----------------------------------------- ---     ------     -----      ----- -------      -----     ----- 
1404 Emergency Operations Center/SCIF          SF     165,670    34,632          0 Default          0    34,632 
6100 General Administrative Building           SF      37,215     5,920          0 Default          0     5,920 
6104 Automated Data Processing Center          SF       2,275       477          0 Default          0       477 
7331 Exchange Eating Facility                  SF       5,400     1,024          0 Default          0     1,024 
8112 Stand-By/Emergency Power                  KW         300     1,615          0 Default          0     1,615 
8521 Vehicle Parking, Surfaced                 SY      31,112     1,626          0 Default          0     1,626 
8999 Miscellaneous Component of Other Facility NA           0     n/a**          0 Default      n/a**       500 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                         Total Construction Cost:        45,795 
                                                                       - Construction Cost Avoid:             0 
                                                                       ---------------------------------------- 
                                                                           Total Net Milcon Cost:        45,795 
 
* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 
 
**No New Milcon / Rehabilitation Cost breakdown is available if Total Cost was 
  entered by the user. 



 

 

The COBRA Input Data Report is classified and held separately.  This 
report is available upon request to members of the Commission and Congress 

with the appropriate security clearances and accesses.



 

 

SCENARIO ERROR REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
SCENARIO DATA: 
"Intelligence JCSG" is not a recognized Department. 



 

 

COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 

 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
 
CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
Jobs Gained-Mil         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Mil           0        0        0       36        0        0       36 
NET CHANGE-Mil          0        0        0      -36        0        0      -36 
Jobs Gained-Civ         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Civ           0        0        0      115        0        0      115 
NET CHANGE-Civ          0        0        0     -115        0        0     -115 
Jobs Gained-Stu         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Stu          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
 
Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
Jobs Gained-Mil         0        0        0       36        0        0       36 
Jobs Lost-Mil           0        0        0      100        0        0      100 
NET CHANGE-Mil          0        0        0      -64        0        0      -64 
Jobs Gained-Civ         0        0        0      115        0        0      115 
Jobs Lost-Civ           0        0        0      613        0        0      613 
NET CHANGE-Civ          0        0        0     -498        0        0     -498 
Jobs Gained-Stu         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Stu          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
 
Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
Jobs Gained-Mil         0        0        0      100        0        0      100 
Jobs Lost-Mil           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Mil          0        0        0      100        0        0      100 
Jobs Gained-Civ         0        0        0      613        0        0      613 
Jobs Lost-Civ           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Civ          0        0        0      613        0        0      613 
Jobs Gained-Stu         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Stu          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
 
 



 

 

                       TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON              3,781           0      42,013           0           0           0      45,795 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIF                0           0           0       2,194           0           0       2,194 
  Civ Retire             0           0           0         619           0           0         619 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0       1,493           0           0       1,493 
  POV Miles              0           0           0          11           0           0          11 
  Home Purch             0           0           0      12,771           0           0      12,771 
  HHG                    0           0           0         886           0           0         886 
  Misc                   0           0           0         460           0           0         460 
  House Hunt             0           0           0         904           0           0         904 
  PPP                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  RITA                   0           0           0       4,379           0           0       4,379 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           0           0          35           0           0          35 
  Freight                0           0           0         217           0           0         217 
  Vehicles               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Unemployment            0           0           0         165           0           0         165 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0           0           0      23,670           0           0      23,670 
  Prog Manage          571         429         321         241           0           0       1,563 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0         151           0           0         151 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           3           0           0           3 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           2           0           0           2 
  HHG                    0           0           0         125           0           0         125 
  Misc                   0           0           0         100           0           0         100 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         400           0           0           0           0           0         400 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0         802           0           0         802 
TOTAL ONE-TIME       4,753         429      42,335      49,230           0           0      96,746 



 

 

                       TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
 Recap                   0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0         158         158         158         474         158 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0         933         933         933       2,799         933 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0       7,172       7,172      14,344       7,172 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0       1,147       2,238       9,410       9,410      22,207       9,410 
 
TOTAL COST           4,753         429      43,482      51,468       9,410       9,410     118,953       9,410 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0         297           0           0         297 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0      17,867           0           0      17,867 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0      18,164           0           0      18,164 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0       1,672       1,672       1,672       5,015       1,672 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0       1,360       1,360       1,360       4,080       1,360 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0       1,168       1,168       1,168       3,504       1,168 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0       8,975      15,136      15,303      39,414      15,303 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0      13,175      19,336      19,503      52,013      19,503 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS            0           0           0      31,339      19,336      19,503      70,177      19,503 



 

 

                       TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON              3,781           0      42,013           0           0           0      45,795 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0           0           0       2,814           0           0       2,814 
 Civ Moving              0           0           0      21,156           0           0      21,156 
 Info Tech               0           0           0      23,670           0           0      23,670 
 Other                 571         429         321         557           0           0       1,878 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0         -66           0           0         -66 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         400           0           0           0           0           0         400 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0     -17,065           0           0     -17,065 
TOTAL ONE-TIME       4,753         429      42,335      31,066           0           0      78,182 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
 Recap                   0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
 BOS                     0           0           0      -1,672      -1,672      -1,672      -5,015      -1,672 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0      -1,360      -1,360      -1,360      -4,080      -1,360 
TRICARE                  0           0           0         158         158         158         474         158 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0        -235        -235        -235        -705        -235 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0      -8,975      -7,964      -8,131     -25,070      -8,131 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0       1,147     -10,936      -9,925     -10,092     -29,806     -10,092 
 
TOTAL NET COST       4,753         429      43,482      20,129      -9,925     -10,092      48,776     -10,092 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIFs               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Civ Retire             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Home Purch             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  House Hunt             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  PPP                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  RITA                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Freight                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Vehicles               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Unemployment            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Prog Manage            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0          23           0           0          23 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0          23           0           0          23 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
TOTAL COSTS              0           0           0          23           0           0          23           0 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0         521         521         521       1,563         521 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0       1,096       1,126       1,154       3,376       1,154 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0       1,617       1,647       1,675       4,939       1,675 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS            0           0           0       1,617       1,647       1,675       4,939       1,675 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  CRYSTAL CITY LEASE, VA (5102N) 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Info Tech               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Other                   0           0           0          23           0           0          23 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0          23           0           0          23 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TRICARE                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0        -521        -521        -521      -1,563        -521 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0      -1,096      -1,126      -1,154      -3,376      -1,154 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0      -1,617      -1,647      -1,675      -4,939      -1,675 
 
TOTAL NET COST           0           0           0      -1,594      -1,647      -1,675      -4,916      -1,675 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 7/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIFs               0           0           0       2,194           0           0       2,194 
  Civ Retire             0           0           0         619           0           0         619 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0       1,493           0           0       1,493 
  POV Miles              0           0           0          11           0           0          11 
  Home Purch             0           0           0      12,771           0           0      12,771 
  HHG                    0           0           0         886           0           0         886 
  Misc                   0           0           0         460           0           0         460 
  House Hunt             0           0           0         904           0           0         904 
  PPP                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  RITA                   0           0           0       4,379           0           0       4,379 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           0           0          35           0           0          35 
  Freight                0           0           0         217           0           0         217 
  Vehicles               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Unemployment            0           0           0         165           0           0         165 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0           0           0         112           0           0         112 
  Prog Manage          571         429         321         241           0           0       1,563 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0         128           0           0         128 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           3           0           0           3 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           2           0           0           2 
  HHG                    0           0           0         125           0           0         125 
  Misc                   0           0           0         100           0           0         100 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         571         429         321      24,847           0           0      26,168 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 8/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
TOTAL COSTS            571         429         321      24,847           0           0      26,168           0 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0         297           0           0         297 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0      17,867           0           0      17,867 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0      18,164           0           0      18,164 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0       1,672       1,672       1,672       5,015       1,672 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0         647         647         647       1,941         647 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0       6,679      12,810      12,949      32,438      12,949 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0       8,998      15,129      15,268      39,394      15,268 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS            0           0           0      27,162      15,129      15,268      57,558      15,268 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 9/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Bolling AFB, DC (BXUR) 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0           0           0       2,814           0           0       2,814 
 Civ Moving              0           0           0      21,156           0           0      21,156 
 Info Tech               0           0           0         112           0           0         112 
 Other                 571         429         321         534           0           0       1,855 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0         -66           0           0         -66 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0     -17,867           0           0     -17,867 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         571         429         321       6,683           0           0       8,004 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0      -1,672      -1,672      -1,672      -5,015      -1,672 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TRICARE                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0        -647        -647        -647      -1,941        -647 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0      -6,679     -12,810     -12,949     -32,438     -12,949 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0      -8,998     -15,129     -15,268     -39,394     -15,268 
 
TOTAL NET COST         571         429         321      -2,315     -15,129     -15,268     -31,390     -15,268 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 10/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON              3,781           0      42,013           0           0           0      45,795 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIFs               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Civ Retire             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Home Purch             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  House Hunt             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  PPP                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  RITA                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Freight                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Vehicles               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Unemployment            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0           0           0      23,558           0           0      23,558 
  Prog Manage            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         400           0           0           0           0           0         400 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0         802           0           0         802 
TOTAL ONE-TIME       4,181           0      42,013      24,360           0           0      70,555 



 

 

                          COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 11/12 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 2:48:05 PM, Report Created 4/25/2005 2:59:29 PM 
 
Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
 Recap                   0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0         158         158         158         474         158 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0         933         933         933       2,799         933 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0       7,172       7,172      14,344       7,172 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0       1,147       2,238       9,410       9,410      22,207       9,410 
 
TOTAL COSTS          4,181           0      43,161      26,598       9,410       9,410      92,761       9,410 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0       1,360       1,360       1,360       4,080       1,360 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0       1,200       1,200       1,200       3,600       1,200 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0       2,560       2,560       2,560       7,680       2,560 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS            0           0           0       2,560       2,560       2,560       7,680       2,560 
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Department     : Intelligence JCSG 
Option Pkg Name: INT-0010 
Std Fctrs File : C:\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Charlottesville NGIC, VA (TEMPBASE) 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON              3,781           0      42,013           0           0           0      45,795 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Info Tech               0           0           0      23,558           0           0      23,558 
 Other                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         400           0           0           0           0           0         400 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0         802           0           0         802 
TOTAL ONE-TIME       4,181           0      42,013      24,360           0           0      70,555 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0         739         739         739         739       2,957         739 
 Recap                   0           0         408         408         408         408       1,633         408 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0      -1,360      -1,360      -1,360      -4,080      -1,360 
TRICARE                  0           0           0         158         158         158         474         158 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0         933         933         933       2,799         933 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0      -1,200       5,972       5,972      10,744       5,972 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0       1,147        -321       6,850       6,850      14,527       6,850 
 
TOTAL NET COST       4,181           0      43,161      24,038       6,850       6,850      85,082       6,850 
 



Scenario Name: All Selected (see title page)
Washington-Arlington-Alexandria, DC-VA-MD-WV Metropolitan Division

Base: All Bases
Action: All Actions

Overall Economic Impact of Proposed BRAC-05 Action:
ROI Population (2002): 3,895,337
ROI Employment (2002): 2,771,791
Authorized Manpower (2005): 9,641

0.35%
Total Estimated Job Change: -1,337

-0.05%

YEAR: 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Direct Military: 0 0 0 -64 0 0
Direct Civilian: 0 0 0 -498 0 0
Direct Student: 0 0 0 0 0 0
Direct Contractor: 0 0 0 -215 0 0
Total Direct 0 0 0 -777 0 0
Indirect 0 0 0 -560 0 0
Cumulative Direct: 0 0 0 -777 -777 -777
Cum Indir/Induc: 0 0 0 -560 -560 -560
Cumulative Total: 0 0 0 -1,337 -1,337 -1,337

ECONOMIC IMPACT DATA

Cumulative Job Change (Gain/Loss) Over Time:

Page 1

Total Estimated Job Change/ ROI Employment (2002):

Authorized Manpower (2005)/ ROI Employment (2002):

Economic Region of Influence (ROI):
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YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Index:          1.00          1.03          1.04          1.02          1.01          1.03         1.04         1.06         1.07         1.10         1.12         1.15          1.20          1.22         1.23 

YEAR: 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
ROI: 3.42% 4.87% 5.60% 5.00% 4.40% 4.48% 4.23% 3.94% 3.47% 2.82% 2.53% 3.27% 3.89% 3.75%
USA: 5.60% 6.83% 7.50% 6.91% 6.09% 5.59% 5.40% 4.94% 4.51% 4.21% 3.99% 4.74% 5.79% 5.99%

`

YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
ROI 35.91$    36.47$    36.33$    35.74$    36.05$    36.18$    36.42$    36.33$    36.47$    37.51$    38.93$    40.22$    41.65$    42.28$    42.06$    
US 26.96$    27.48$    27.42$    26.87$    27.35$    27.18$    27.53$    27.86$    28.35$    29.04$    30.35$    30.86$    31.89$    31.72$    31.61$    
Note: National trend lines are dashed
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Washington-Arlington-Alexandria, DC-VA-MD-WV Metropolitan Division Trend Data

Represents the ROI's indexed employment change since 1988

Employment Trend (1988-2002)
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Scenario Name: All Selected (see title page)
Charlottesville, VA Metropolitan Statistical Area

Base: All Bases
Action: All Actions

Overall Economic Impact of Proposed BRAC-05 Action:
ROI Population (2002): 179,556
ROI Employment (2002): 119,084
Authorized Manpower (2005): 943

0.79%
Total Estimated Job Change: 1,571

1.32%

YEAR: 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Direct Military: 0 0 0 100 0 0
Direct Civilian: 0 0 0 613 0 0
Direct Student: 0 0 0 0 0 0
Direct Contractor: 0 0 0 215 0 0
Total Direct 0 0 0 928 0 0
Indirect 0 0 0 643 0 0
Cumulative Direct: 0 0 0 928 928 928
Cum Indir/Induc: 0 0 0 643 643 643
Cumulative Total: 0 0 0 1,571 1,571 1,571

ECONOMIC IMPACT DATA

Cumulative Job Change (Gain/Loss) Over Time:

Page 1

Total Estimated Job Change/ ROI Employment (2002):

Authorized Manpower (2005)/ ROI Employment (2002):

Economic Region of Influence (ROI):
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YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Index:          1.00          1.03          1.05          1.04          1.05         1.09         1.11         1.14         1.17         1.21         1.25          1.28          1.32         1.33         1.35 

YEAR: 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
ROI: 2.48% 4.54% 4.89% 3.22% 3.02% 2.48% 2.68% 2.35% 1.50% 1.40% 1.56% 2.12% 2.59% 3.07%
USA: 5.60% 6.83% 7.50% 6.91% 6.09% 5.59% 5.40% 4.94% 4.51% 4.21% 3.99% 4.74% 5.79% 5.99%

`

YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
ROI 26.99$    27.55$    27.54$    26.94$    27.66$    27.94$    28.06$    28.44$    28.91$    29.68$    31.19$    31.51$    32.60$    32.69$    32.78$    
US 26.96$    27.48$    27.42$    26.87$    27.35$    27.18$    27.53$    27.86$    28.35$    29.04$    30.35$    30.86$    31.89$    31.72$    31.61$    
Note: National trend lines are dashed
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Charlottesville, VA Metropolitan Statistical Area Trend Data

Represents the ROI's indexed employment change since 1988

Employment Trend (1988-2002)
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/ling AFB, DC 
Demagraphics 
'Thc lblfowing tables pror3ide a short description of the arm war thc irlsta!lationtactivity. Solling AFB is within 
Washington. UC, the nearest city with a population uf 1fl0.000 or mure. T l ~ c  nearest metropolitan statistical area 
(MSA) i s  

'I'hc fallowinu entities c;c>rnnrise the militrtrv Imusim~ area [MHA ): 

'This attribute captures the tlumbcr nf natiotmlly ilccreditcd child-care. centers within the local cominunlty: 2W 

Cost of Living 
( ' 0 ~ 1  of I.iving provides r~ relativc rncasinrc ofcost of living in thc local conlaiunity. Generil Sclredule (Cis) 
I.ocnlity pay providcs a rclatitre sealc to compare Inca1 salaries with gisvurnmcnt salaries and Basic Allorvancc for 
).lousing (HhkI) is an indicator of  thc local rcntal nawkct. In-state tuition is an indicator o f  the support providcd 
by tile state for active duty thtriily niemhers trr participate in higher-lcvcl education opportunities. I;or tticdinn 
household income and house value, the basis of the data [cithcr MSA or number o f  counties in the MI-lA or thc 
county of thc installation) is indicated. 

- - -- - . -- - 
$62,216 
S I7X.oofi '.w\ 

- 
f "Rest of LJS" 1 O.C)%) 14.6% 

Exlractod trom 6SB BRAG database as of April 20. 20U5 



lefi ncs tkc p n p d d ~ u n  in local school districts and idcnti lies capacity. 'fhe pupillteachor ratio, 
, ant1 carnpusitc SAT VACT scores provide a relative quality indicator o f  education. 'This altribute 

o give communities credit for thc poterrtial intellecttrul capital they provide. 

NOTE: "b1FR"--means a Memorandum For Rocurd is on file a1 the installationi'xtivitylager~cy to docunient 
problcnls in  obtaining thc rccjiiircd informalion. Reasons for not being able to obtain infbrmalion may be that the 
school district refused to provide thc inlhm~alion or the school district docs rlol use or track the infomation. tior 
each entry. thc nurrrhcs of'schrxd districts for which data are available of the Cotal number of school districts 

Employment 
Uncmployn-lent and job growth rates provide an indicator ufjob availability in the local corrmunity. National 
ratcs Ikorn the Bureau o f  Labor Statisrics arc also provided. Fur each entry, the basis ofthc data (either M S A  or 
number of  counties in the &If I A or the cour~ty of the inslallation) is indicated. 

I'hc uncmpioyrr~ut~t rates Ci>r thc last five years: 

'l'ku annual job gro\rtth rate for the last five-ycars: 

Extracted from OSB BRAG database as of Aynl 20, 2005 



Housing 
e provides an indication of availability of housing, both sales arid rental, in the local comnlunity, 
d i n g  to thc 2000 CG~ISUS, Vacml Sale and Vacant Rental Lhits do not equal total V x m t  Housing 

want housing units may also irlclude nnits that are vacant hart not on the market for sale or rent. For 
ntry, the hasis of thc data (either MSA or numbcr of ecwnties in the Mt iA or the c o ~ n t y  o f  the installation) 

is indicateti. 

Medical Providers 
This altrihutc pwviiics an indicator of availability of medical care fur rtitlilasy and I)oD civihms in the local 
community. 'The tablc reilects the raw nurnbcr af physiciansfbeds and ratio of pkysicirlnsh~ds to populztion. The 
basis of thc data (cithcr M S A  or number of  counties in the MiiA or the county ofthc installation) i s  indieatd. 

SafetylCrime 
local community's Unifarnl Crime Reprts (UCR) Index for 2002 per I OO,U00 ycoplc and the national I K R  

crl on information from the tkleral Bureau of investigation (FBI) for 20U2 is provided. The basis of the data 
thcr MSA or state) is indicatecl. 

1 Local 1JC3R 1 4.047.1 I 

Transportation 
Distance to ;UI a i ~ o r t  shows ccmvenience orxi availability of' airline transportation. Public lransportalion shows 
potential for rnernhers and h D  civilians to use it to commutc t o i h m  work under normal circumstances and for 
leIs11re. 

Distmcc I'rom Bulling AFFZ to ncurcst commercial airport: 9-3 miles 
Is Bolling AFR sewed by regularly scherlirhi public transportatiun? Yes 

Utilities 
This altrihule identifies a local comnlunityh water and sewer systerns' ability (a receive 1,OCJQ additional pcoplc. 

Does the local comnlunity's w t c r  systcni Iiavc the ahility to nxct an expantt~xl n c d  o f  an additional 1 . I 1 0 0  people 
moving in the local community? i res  

d 
DOCS the I rxal  oorntnunity's sewer system have the cibility to rt~cct an cxpanded nccd o t'ara additional 1.000 

:opk t t~o i~ ir~g  in Lhc local cornmun ily'? I'cs 

Extracted from 0.533 BRAC database as of Aprrl20, 2005 



p Business Systems Modernization, Crystal Plaza 5, 
NVGTON, VA, VA 

'I'kc foll~wit~g tables pnrviile i i  short description o f  the m a  near Ihc installatiotwfaetivity. Business Systems 
Modcrni/aliun, Crystal Pliiza 5, ARLlKG'I'C)N, VA is 1.7 miles fiom Alcsandria, VA1 the ncarest city with 13 

population of 10C),1100 or more, Tho ncarest n~etsop~litan statistical a m  (MSA) is  

Child C a r ~  
This attrih~tc captures thc number of ni1tion:illy accredited child-cam centers withill thc local cornmitnity: 209 

Cost of Living 
Cost oFI,iving provirlcs :i relative rncasure of cost of living in the local con~munity. General Sehcdulc (GS) 
Locality pay providcs a relative scale to compare local salarics with govcmmcnt salnrics and Basic Allowance ibr 
tfousiny (BAf I )  is an indicator o f  the local rerltnl rnarkct. In-state tuition is an indicator of ttw support provided 
by the statc for active duty family rncrnhcm to participate in higltcr-lcvcl cducatinn uppurtunities. For median 
household i~~cotnc and house value, the basis of the data (cithcr MSA or number of counties in the MHA or the 
coitnty of thc installation) is indicated. 

53 1 
Extracted from DSD BRAG database as of April 20, 2005 



Education 
e ciefines the pupulsrion it) local school districts and icfentifies capacity. 'Fhc pupill'tcachm ratio, 

uatian mtc, and composite SAT IIAC'?' scores provide a relativc qtsnlity indicator OF cdtcation. This attribute 
attcrrlpls ao give conmunities credit for the potential intellectual capital they provide. 

NOTE: "MFKW'--rnwns a Memtsranrlum For R e a d  is on fiic at tkc installationiactivity~tlgency to document 
problcms in obtaining the required infommntion. Reasons for not bcirtg able to obtain infnrnlntion may be that the 
sehuul district rcfustd to provide the infortnation or the sclhotrl dislrict {toes not use or track the itifum~ation. For 
each entry, the number of school districts tbr which clata are available of thc total number of school districts 
wportetl, and thc nurnbcr ar MFRs i s  inrlicakd, 

" "  

r Availahlc Colleges and/or Llniversitics 
E " -- -- - - - - - - - -  

A w i  * IalAe " Vocational -- - - :~rld'or 'Twhnical - -- Schools -- - 

Employment 
IJnemploymmt and job growth ratcs provide an imiicator ofjnb availability in the local community. National 
rritcs From the Bureau of Labor Statistics arc also pnwided, For each mtry, the basis of the data (either bMSA o r  
nuniber o f  counties in the 341 lA  or tho cilunty or the installalion) is indicated. 

'fhc unemployment rates for .the Ikst f vc yc;~rs: 

1 hc atlril~al job grmvth rate Ibr the last iive-years: 

5-32 
Extracted from OSD 884C database as of April 20, 2005 



Housing 
nttributc provides an indication of  nvailat~ility of housing, both sales and rcntal, in the local cnmmtmity. 

According to the 2Wlf  Ccnsus, Vacant Sale and Vacant Kcntnl Units do rwt equal total Vacant Huusing 
(,nits. Vacant housing units may aim ~nclr idc units that arc vacant but nut on the market for sale or rcnt. For 
each cnlry, the basis of  the data (cittw MSA or ni1r.nhc.r o f  cormtics it1 the klHA or the county of thc installation) 
is indicated, 

Medical Providers 
This attribute priwides an indicator of availability of medical care fbr military and DoD civilians in thc local 
cotrlmunily. 'I'hu table reflects the raw number of physiciartskcds and ratio of physiciansheds to population. The 
basis of the data (either M S A  or number of countics in the MHA or the county of thc installation) i s  intiicatetf. 

local comtnunity" Unifbrn~ C'rimc Reports fUCK) Index f ~ r  'XI02 per 1 OO.O(lU people and the national ClCR 
cd an infcimration fmrn the Fcderai Bureau o f  lt~vestigation (FBI) for 2002 is providd. The basis of the data 

cr M S A  or statc) is indicated. 

Transportation 
Distance to an airport shows convenicnuc ant1 availability of airline transportation. Puhlic 1r~nsport:ztion s h v s  
potential Ibr members and I>oU civilians to itsc i t  to cummulc toifrorn work \ind~.r normal circumstances anti f ir  
Icisure, 

Uistat~ccu from Busitless Systeins Mudecni~ation, Cryslal Plaza 5. AKLING'I*ON, VA to  Trearest ccrrnmercial 
airport: .9 m i k s  
Is Business Systems Moderni~atiun, Cr_vstal Plam 5. ARl.lNO'TON, VA scrvcd by regularly scheduled public 
trar~sportatii)n? Ycs 

Utilities 
This attribute identi fies a local uurnmw~ity's s\ atcr and sewer systems' ahi lity to rcceivc 1,1100 additional people. 

Extracted frotv OSD BRAC database as of April 20, 2005 



MSA Population 
Charloatesvi -- f fc 

"" <A" - - - % " * -  -* & a "  " , " 

Child Care 
'This attribute captures the numbcr of nationally accredited child-can. centers within thc local oonlmunily: 0 

Cost of Living 
o f  thing provides a relative measure o f  cost of  living in the local community, Gei~eral Schedule {GS) 
lity pay provides a rclative scale to compare local salaries with government salaries and Basic Allowance fbr . tomsing (UAlI) is an indicator ot'the 10c;tl rcr~tal markct. In-state tuition is an rndicmtor of the support prnviclni 

by thc state for octivc duty family members to participate in higher-lcvel education upportunitics. For median 
houscholci incornc and hausu valtic. thc basis of the d m  (either MSA or nuntber ot'counties in the kfllA or the 
county ot'thc installation) is indicalctl. 

Education 
'I his attribute defines the 1)0piiI~ti011 111 Irxal schaal districts and iderrtifics capacity, 'I'fte pupil:tewhc?r ratio. 
rratluatint~ rate. and curnpositc S A T  IlAC7'I' scores pm~icfe iI relative quality indicator of  education. This atlrihutc 
L, 

also atkumpts to give ctmin~unitics credit fils the potential intell~u'tual citpilwl they prot icie. 

I 

GS Locality Pay ('"Rest of US" I t),Y%) 1 O.O%, 

1 1 7') 
Extracted from QSD BRAC rlatabnse as a% Aprd 20, 2005 

0 - 3  with Rcpcndctm RAH Karc 
-- -- - - "-- -" --- -- - 
In-statc Tui tm Fix FarniIy hlertihcr - - - 
In-state Tuition C'ontinues I F  &i&nber PC% &r o f ~ t a l c  

S 1,350 
-" ---. - 

, - - -- 
Nu 

- - . 
Nu 

.- . - . - - - 



each untry, t, mmbcr of schcml distrlcrs ror 
d, and the nurnber of MFKs i s  indicated. - -. . 

a 8as1s 

-- * - - -- - - - - - - & . 
Al-crasc High Schooi Cradi~ation 

-- 
2- - -  
2 Average Composite SAT I Scorc 
I ! - .---- -. -..---- --. -- - 
! Average ACT Score 
1 

hvailahle ~ r w i u & ~ h ~  Pmgsams --+-.. 

~wilak& C'otlqp and/or tlniversi 

Employment 
Uamiploy~~ent and job growth rates provide an indicator ofjob availahitity in the local community. National 
tatcs fiom the Uurcau of  Labor Slatistics are also provided. For each entry, the basis of the data (either MSA or 

her of cuuntics in the MHA or the county of the itxitallation) is indicated. 

The annual job growth rate fbr the last fivc-years: 

Housing 
'This attrihutc provides an indication of availability o f  housing, twth sales and rental, in the local cornn~unity 
Nato: Auconling to thc 2000 C'ensus, Vacant Sale and Vacant Rental Units do not qua1 total Vacant Housing 
IJnits. Vacant housity, units may also incltrdc units that art' vacant but not on thc rnarket tbr sale or rent. For 
each entry, thc hasis ( , /%the data (eitt~cr MSA or ~ u n h o r  ol'cotrnlics in the MHA or the county of the installatiorr) 

Extracted from QSD BRAC database as of Aprlf 20. 2005 



Medical Providers 
hutu provides an indicator ofavailability of medic;lI tare fur mil imy ant1 I h D  civilians in  the local 
ity. 'I'hc table rullccts thc raw nulnbcr o f  physicians:'bcds and ratio of physicinnsbbeds to population. 'l'he 

o f  the data (citl~cr MSA tsr t~umbcr ufctsuntics i t 1  tlic MtiA rrt the county o f  the instailasion) is indicated. 

SafetylCrirne 
The Incd comrr~rtnilq.3 U~nikml Crinte Reports (UCR) Index b r  2002 per 100,IK30 people and rhc naticttm1 UCR 
hascd on infornwlicm from thc Fcdcral Rurcsu uf Investigation (FBI) far 2Q02 i s  prrwidcd, The h a i s  of rhc data 
{tither MSh or state) is indicated. 

Transportation 
Distance: to an airport shims convenience and availabiiity of airline transportation. Prtblic transportation shows 

'a1 fbr nlcniburs and BOD civilians to usc it to con-rtnutc tdfrotn work under nont~al circumsta~~ces ,md for 

stmcc from Kivanna to nearest cammerciaf airport: 3.0 milcs 
Is Kivanna servcd by regii larly schtrluld public transpnrtation:' 

Utilities 
This attrihiite identifies a local cernrntmity's water and sewer systems' tthility ti, receive 1.000 additional pcoplc. 

Dues thc local cornmunity's watcr system haw the ability to meet an expanded rlecd o f  an additional 1 .SlT)O pevplc 
tnoving in the Imal cnmmunity? Yes 

Docs the lucal community's sewcr system have the akility to meet an expat-rdcd need of an adrlitional I .OM0 
people moving in the Icxai community? Y a  
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SUMMARY OF SCENARIO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS [TABS FINAL VERSION] 
SCENARIO # 592  TITLE:  INT-0010 CONSOLIDATE SELECT DIA ANALYTICAL ELEMENTS 
AT CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION: Realign select DIA analytical elements to establish a COOP/mission assurance and 
analytic capability at a new facility adjacent to the National Ground Intelligence Center (NGIC) at Charlottesville, 
VA.  Losing (realigned) sites are not Army-owned.   
 
Gaining site is an approved FY04 MCA land acquisition for the Army intended to extend the force protection 
buffer around the existing NGIC facility.  This land will be acquired free of environmental liabilities to DoD, and 
without BRAC funding.  This assessment is based on successful acquisition of suitable land. 

 
Some parts of this scenario are classified, however, this SSEI contains no Classified information. 
 
ANALYST:           LAST UPDATE: 2/3/05 

Env Resource 
Area 

 Gaining Installation Assessment  
Inst Name:  Specific Site Pending 

Acquisition  

Analyst Comments  
(& data source(s) that drive assessment) 

A
ir 

Q
ua

lit
y 

No Impact Expected. No specific environmental data at gaining 
site is available, as land is pending 
acquisition; however no impacts are 
expected (to any of the 10 resource areas) 
based on the administrative nature of added 
mission and the requirement that the 
government purchase land free of 
environmental liabilities. 

C
ul

tu
r

al
/A

rc
he

ol
o

gi
ca

l/
Tr

ib
al

 
R

es
o

ur
ce

s No Impact Expected.  

D
re

dg
-

in
g No Impact Expected.  

La
nd

 U
se

 
C

on
st

ra
i

nt
s/

Se
ns

i
tiv

e 
R

es
ou

rc
e 

A
re

as
 No Impact Expected.  

M
ar

in
e 

M
a

m
m

al
s/

M
ar

in
e No Impact Expected.  

N
oi

se
 No Impact Expected.  

Th
re

at
e

ne
d&

 
En

da
ng

er
ed

 
Sp

ec
ie

s/
C

rit
ic

al

No Impact Expected.  

W
as

te
 

M
an

ag
e

m
en

t 

No Impact Expected.  

W
at

e
r R

es
o

ur
ce

s 
 

 

No Impact Expected.  

W
et

la
nd

s 

No Impact Expected.  
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 SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF SCENARIO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS (CONTINUED)  
SCENARIO # 592 (INT-0010) 
 
Env Resource 

Area 
Losing Installation Assessment  

Inst Name: N/A 
Analyst Comments  

(& data source(s) that drive assessment) 

A
ir 

Q
ua

lit
y 

N/A Losing sites are not Army installations. 

C
ul

tu
ra

l/
A

rc
he

ol
o

gi
ca

l/T
rib

al
 

R
es

ou
rc

e
s 

N/A  

D
re

d
gi

ng
 N/A  

La
nd

 
U

se
 

C
on

st
ra

in
ts

/S
en

si
tiv

e 
R

es
ou

rc
e

A
re

as

N/A  

M
ar

in
e M

am
m

al
s/

M
ar

in
e R

es
ou

N/A  

N
oi

s
e 

N/A  

Th
re

at
en

ed
&

 
En

da
ng

er
ed

 
Sp

ec
ie

s/
C

rit
ic

al
 

H
ab

ita
t

N/A  

W
as

te
 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N/A  

W
at

er
 

R
es

ou
rc

e
s 

 
 

N/A  

W
et

la
n

ds
 

N/A  
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SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF SCENARIO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS (CONTINUED) 
SCENARIO # 592 (INT-0010) 

IMPACTS OF COSTS 
 

Env 
Resource 

Area 

Gaining Installation  
Inst Name: Specific Site Pending 
Acquisition  

Losing Installation  
Inst Name: N/A 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l 
R

es
to

ra
tio

n*
  

None. None. 

W
as

te
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 

None. None. 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l 
C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
 

Re-alignment NEPA at gaining base (based 
on moving more than 1000 and less than 
2000 personnel.) - $400K  
 

None. 

COBRA 
Costs: 

Re-alignment NEPA - $400K None. 
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